STATE O CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

M LDRED LARGENT

Charging Party, Case No. S-CO 282

V. PERB Deci si on No. 958

KI NGS CANYON EDUCATI ONAL
ASSCOCI ATI ON, CTA/ NEA,

Novenber 18, 1992

Respondent .

L i e

Appearances: Mldred Largent, on her own behalf; D ane Ross,
Attorney, for Kings Canyon Educati onal Associ ation, CTA/ NEA

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by MIdred Largent (Largent) to
a Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of her unfair
practice charge. |In her charge, Largent alleged that the Kings
Canyon Educational Association, CTA/NEA (Association) violated
section 3543.6(b) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act
(EERA)! by requiring her to pay a nonmenber "personal

convi ctions" fee, which was the equival ent of Association dues.

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the Board agent's warning letter and
dismssal letters, and finding themto be free of prejudicial
error, adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S 00282 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Caffrey joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

¥Ry, Sacramento Regional Office

W 1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
¥ (916) 322-3198

August 21, 1992

Ms. Ml dred Largent

Re: Mldred Largent v. Kings Canyon Educational Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CO 282
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms. Largent:

On June 1, 1992, you filed the above-referenced charge all eging
that the Kings Canyon Educational Association violated the
Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Act section 3543.6(b).
Specifically, you have alleged that the Kings Canyon Educati onal
Associ ation (KCEA) has violated your rights by requiring that you
pay a nonnenber "personal convictions" fee the equival ent of
Associ ation dues.

On August 20, 1992, | received your anended charge. In the
anended charge you contend that, under the collective bargaining
agreenent between the Kings Canyon Unified School District and
the Kings Canyon Educational Association, the service fee is not
defined as the equivalent of dues. For the reasons stated in ny
| etter of August 12, 1992, it appears that the service fee is an
anount equal to menbership dues and general assessnments. You

al so contend that, under existing case |law and PERB regul ati ons,
"dues and service fees are not the sane anount" regardless of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent. However, under the Educationa
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act a service fee (or agency fee) may equal
a union's standard initiation fee, periodic dues and general
assessnments (CGov. Code 3540.1(i) (2)). It is only when a
nonmenber service fee payer objects to paying a fee which

i ncl udes purposes beyond a union's representational obligations
that his fee nmust be reduced. (Cunero v. Public Enpl oynment

Rel ations Bd. (1989) 49 Ca.3d 575, 589-590.) Accordingly, the
initial service fee may be the equivalent of dues. As explained
inny letter of August 12, this fee reduction is required for
agency/ service fee payers and not for those choosing to pay a
charitable contribution. Therefore, | amdism ssing your charge
based on the facts and reasons contained in ny letter of

August 12, 1992.
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Ri.ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater
than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Seryj ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanmple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on _of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.

The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme limts, the
dismssal will become final when the time limts have expired..
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By t#ﬂA i ;;. 'kéZ£¢dJ }LWL/

Bernard M Mnigle
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment

cc: Di ane Ross



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

August 12, 1992

Ms. M| dred Largent

Re: Mldred Largent v. Kings Canyon Educational Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 282
WARNI NG _LETTER

Dear Ms. Largent:

On June 1, 1992, you filed the above-referenced charge all eging
that the Kings Canyon Educational Association violated the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act section 3543.6(b).
Specifically, you have alleged that the Kings Canyon Educati onal
Associ ation (KCEA) has violated your rights by requiring that you
pay a nonnenber "personal convictions" fee the equival ent of
Associ ati on dues.

My investigation reveals the followng. The Kings Canyon

Educati onal Association and the Kings Canyon Unified School
District negotiated an agency shop agreenent in the fall of 1991.
The agreenent provides three options. Individuals are free to
choose nmenbership in the KCEA or they may choose to be nonnenber
agency (service) fee payers to the union. Additionally, if
because of personal beliefs an individual chooses not to give
financial support to the Association s/he may pay a fee "equal to
such dues or service fee" directly to charitable organizations
listed in the agreenent. You chose to pay a fee to a charitable
organi zati on.

On or about January 14, 1992, you nmade a paynent to charity the
equi val ent of full union dues. On or about January 17, you
recei ved the "Hudson notice" that public sector |abor

organi zations forward to nonnmenber agency (service) fee payers.

1

notice inforns nonnmenber agency (service) fee payers
of~ttatr—amount —of—dues which is used for political and other
nonrebThssntational pur poses. An objecting fee payer may then
have his fee reduced by that ampbunt. O herw se the nonnenber
continues to pay the full fee (the equivalent of dues) to the
Associ ati on.
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On February 2, 1992, you sent a letter to KCEA s parent

organi zation, the California Teachers Association, objecting to
paynment of any anount nore than that required of agency (service)
fee payers. On March 23, the KCEA president informed you that
you nmust pay the equivalent of full dues to the charity. You

all ege that "since dues and service fee are not equal and apply
to menbers and nonnmenbers respectively, | should pay an anount
equal to the service fee."

Article 6 of the collective bargaining agreenent between the
District and the Association is titled, "Professional Dues or
Fees and Payroll Deductions.” Paragraph 3 of the article

descri bes the option available to those individuals who choose to
pay nonnmenber fees to the Association. That option states that a
nonnmenber "shall either become a nenber of the Association or pay
to the Association a service fee in an anmount equal to unified

menber shi p dues and general assessnments.” Paragraph 4 provides
t hat those nonnenbers choosing the charity option shall pay a
"sumequal to dues or service fee." Accordingly, it appears that

under the collective bargaining agreement the amobunt of service
fee is an anobunt equal to Association dues and assessnents.

You state that on January 17, 1992, you received the "Hudson
notice." You then sought to have your charitable contribution
reduced by that anount which agency (service) fee payers may have
their fees reduced.

It is generally true that an objecting agency fee (or service
fee) payer may be only required to pay for that share of a |abor
organi zation's costs of performng the duties of an exclusive
representative of the enployees in dealing wth the enployer on

| abor - managenent issues. Cupero v. Public Enploynent Relations
Board (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575, at p. 588; Ellis v. Railway d erks
(1984) 466 U.S. 435, at p. 447. Nonnenber enpl oyees have a right
to "prevent the union's spending a part of their required service
fees to contribute to political candidates and to express
political views unrelated to its duties as exclusive bargaining
representative." Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education (1977) 431
U.S. 209, 234. (Enphasis added.) To prevent the conpul sory
subsi di zati on of nonchargeable activities, certain procedura

saf eguards nust be in place prior to a union's collection of an
agency fee. Chicago _Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson (1986)
475 U. S. 292. The California Suprene Court has stated, "The
procedures prescribed in Chicago_Teachers, supra. 475 U. S. 292,
for protecting nonmenbers' constitutional rights against a
union's inproper uses of their agency fees are |ikew se
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sufficient and appropriate for protection of nonnenber enpl oyees'
statutory rights to prevent inproper use of their service fees
col  ected under an EERA organi zational security arrangenent.”
(Enphasi s added.) Thus, protections afforded agency fee payers
are devised to avoid conpul sory subsidi zati on of nonchargeabl e
activities of a |abor organization. The noney which you pay to
the charitable fund does not subsidize such nonchargeabl e
activities. Accordingly, the protections afforded agency fee
payers are not applicable and the Associ ation need not reduce the
amount of charitable donation. Therefore, your charge nust be

di sm ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prim facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ained above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Anmended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the Charging Party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the Respondent and the origina

proof of service nust be filed wwth PERB. |[If | do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before August 19, 1992, |
shall dismss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198.
Si ncerely,

2.0 behoss]

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney



